
Position of N4
Rear stringers from 1.6mm square

Vacuum form canopy or cut from
suitable Easter Egg packaging

Main wheels from 2 laminations of 6.4mm sheet
with 1.6mm brass tube bearingNose wheel from 6.4 mm

and 1.6 mm sheet with
1.6 mm brass tube bearing

N4 (sides)

N3

N5N1

Scale wheel position

WM1Brace from 
       1.6mm square

WM2

F3

F1a

N2

F2
F1

F2a

125mm (5") propeller

F4

F5

T2

Leave fus
uncovere
access to
motor pe

1.6mm square cross-braces
at these locations

T3

Tail fin frame
all 1.6mm
square

Fuselage framework
all 1.6mm square F7F6

T1

T4Rudder hinges from thin aluminium sheet
(install after covering)

Centimetres

Inches



Nose landing gear
wire pattern
Make one from
0.8mm piano wire

Side view

Top view

Front
view

Cut from thin Aluminium
sheet (eg: drink can top)

LG3

1.6 mm square
Elevator outline - ink or tissue strip

1.6 x 3.2 mm

Trailing edge

Leading edge

Make one right and
one left from 0.8mm wire

Side view

Main landing gear wire pattern
(right hand
side shown)

Front view

Southern Cross Aviation Limited SC 1
Dimensions:
Span:
Length:
Wing area:
Weight:
Wing loading:
Power:
Scale:
Model designed by Derek Buckmaster
July 1998

(20.5")
(12.8")
(50.91in²)
(1.0 oz)
(2.8 oz/ft²)

Model:
520 mm
325 mm
3.28 dm²
28.3 g
8.6 g/dm²
6 loops 1.6 x 300 mm
1 : 21.6

© D Buckmaster 1999

DB
D e s i g n   B u r e a u

Prototype:
11.28 m
6.89 m
15.9 m²
1,145 kg
14.75 lb/ft²
180 hp Lycoming

Section A-A
Section through landing
gear support (2 x scale)

3.2mm LG support
1.6mm lower spar

selage bottom
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eg

T5



F1



Trailing edge 2.4 x 5.5mm

Leading edge
2.4mm square

W8

W9

W7

Position of callsign letters under
port wing

W6 W5 W4 W3 W2 W1

Template for cutting callsign letters from black tissue:

Paste instrument panel
onto F2a

A

A

LG

LG1

LG2

29 mm Dihedral at tip rib



Root: NACA 23016.63.5

Scale wing sections:

Dihedral break: NACA 23012.63.5

Tip: NACA 2412

m Flap and aileron lines from
black tissue or drawn in ink

Fillets added after outer
wing panels are joined
to center section

W3 W4 W7

Spars
1.6mm
square

W5 W6

Ribs 1.6mm sheet
Trailing edge
1.6 x 4.5mm

W8

W9

1 W1 W2

Landing gear wells from black tissue Landing gear mounts from
hard 3.2 mm square

Wing walks from black tissue

G3
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LG2
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Wide chamfer here

Position of F1

Top

N1

Th
es

e 
pa

rts
 6

.4
m

m
 s

he
et

W5

W3

W3

WM2

W6

W2

W2
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WM1

W4

W1

W4

W1

W8

F4

F5

F7

T3

F3

T2

T2

T3

T4

WM2

W6

F2a

W7
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W5

CF1 T1
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