





Section A-A Section through landing gear support (2 x scale)

Southern Cross Aviation Limited SC 1

Dimensions:	Prototype:	Model:		
Span:	11.28 m	520 mm	(20.5")	
Length:	6.89 m	325 mm	(12.8")	
Wing area:	15.9 m ²	3.28 dm ²	(50.91in ²)	
Weight:	1,145 kg	28.3 g	(1.0 oz)	
Wing loading:	14.75 lb/ft ²	8.6 g/dm ²	(2.8 oz/ft ²)	
Power:	180 hp Lycoming	6 loops 1.6 x 300 mm		
Scale:		1:21.6		
Model designe	Model designed by Derek Buckmaster			

July 1998

© D Buckmaster 1999















